

# BOARD OF REGISTRATION AND ELECTIONS POST- REGULAR MEETING SUMMARY AUGUST 8, 2019

Pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 5014-1(e)(2)(4), the following is a summary of the subjects acted on at the Regular Session on Thursday, August 8, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in the Government Center Building, Assembly Hall, 141 Pryor Street, S.W., Atlanta, Georgia.

Presiding: Ms. Mary Carole Cooney, Chairperson

Other Board Members Present: Mr. Aaron Johnson

Mr. Mark Wingate, Vice Chairperson

Ms. Vernetta Nuriddin Dr. Kathleen Ruth

### #1 - APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to approve the agenda. The motion was made by Mr. Wingate, seconded by Ms. Nuriddin and carried by a unanimous vote of 4-0.

#### **#3- APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

> Regular Meeting – July 11, 2019

Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to approve the meeting minutes from the Regular Meeting on July 11, 2019 was made by Mr. Wingate, seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

Executive Session Meeting – July 11, 2019

A motion to approve the executive session meeting minutes on July 11, 2019 was made by Ms. Nuriddin, seconded by Dr. Ruth and carried by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

## #10-APPROVAL OF EARLY VOTING LOCATIONS FOR GENERAL ELECTION & GENERAL RUNOFF ELECTION

Alpharetta Branch Library, College Park Historical Bldg., East Point Library, East Roswell Branch Library, Fairburn Library, Milton Library, Park Place at Newton School, Roswell City Hall, South Fulton Service Center, and Wolf Creek Library

Post-Meeting Summary Regular Meeting- August 8, 2019 2 | P a g e

Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to approve the listed early voting locations for the General/ Special Election and the General/ Special Runoff Election made by Mr. Wingate, seconded by Mr. Johnson and carried by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

#11-APPROVAL OF PRECINCT PROPOSALS: 22/19, 23/19, 24/19, 25/19, 26/19, 27/19, 28/19, 29/19, 30/19, & 31/19; 1/19M, 2/19M, 3/19M, 4/19M, & 5/19M

Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion to approve all proposals as listed was made by Mr. Johnson, seconded by Dr. Ruth and carried by a unanimous vote of 5-0.

#### <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

With no other items requiring the Board's action, <u>Chairperson Cooney entertained a motion</u> to adjourn. <u>Mr. Johnson moved to adjourn the meeting</u>. <u>Mr. Wingate seconded the motion</u>. Collectively, the Board agreed to adjourn at 11:45 a.m.

The meeting adjourned.

Prepared By,

Mariska Bodison, Board Secretary